8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15 16

17

- tary camps and to pay expenses incurred by the various commissioners
- in attending a meeting of such commissioners at Des Moines, Iowa, 8
- for the purpose of receiving instructions preliminary to taking the vote, and extraordinary expenses including telephone, telegraph, postage, express, and carriage hire incurred while acting as commis-9 10
- 11 12 sioners.
 - SEC. 3. Appropriation — itemized claims. All money appropri-1 ated by this act shall be paid out upon itemized claims filed the same as other claims against the state after being approved by the gov-4 ernor and audited by the board of audit.
 - 1 Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect after its passage and pub-2
 - lication in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, news-3
 - papers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 22, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and Des Moines Capital April 23, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 277.

CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICTS, ETC.

S. F. 530.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in Senate File two hundred and ninety-six (296), as enacted by the thirty-eighth (38) general assembly and approved April 5th 1919, relating to consolidated school districts, and to legalize the formation and organization of certain consolidated independent school districts.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Consolidated school districts — formation and organ-SECTION 1. That the law as it appears in senate file number ization legalized. two hundred and ninety-six (296), as enacted by the thirty-eighth (38) general assembly and approved April 5th 1919, be and the same 4 is hereby amended by adding to section one (1) thereof the follow-5 ing: 6

"In all cases in which, at the time of the taking effect of this act, proceedings for the formation of a consolidated independent school district had been commenced but not completed, the formation of such districts may be completed under the provisions of the law in force prior to the passage of this act, except, that all elections hereafter held in such cases shall be held under the provisions of this act".

And in all cases in which proceedings have been instituted to organize a consolidated independent school district under the provisions of section twenty seven hundred ninety-four-a (2794-a), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, as amended by chapter four hundred and thirty-two (432) of the acts of the thirty-seventh (37) general assembly, and an election has been held at which there has been sub-

- mitted the question of forming a consolidated independent school 18
- district, and a majority of the votes cast have been in favor of the 19
- formation of such district, and such district has been organized by 20
- 21 the election of a board of directors, the formation and organization
- 22 of such district is hereby legalized.
 - Pending litigation. Nothing in this act shall affect pend-2 ing litigation.
 - 1 SEC. 3. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate
- 2 importance shall be in force and effect from and after its publication
- 3 in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 22, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 23, 1919 and in the Des Moines Register April 25, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 278.

APPOINTMENT AND COMPENSATION OF DEPUTY COUNTY OFFICERS.

S. F. 308.

AN ACT to repeal section two hundred ninety-eight (298), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, as amended by chapter seventy-seven (77) of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly; and section four hundred eighty-one (481), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, as amended by chapter seventy-seven (77) of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly; and section four hundred ninety-one (491), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915 as amended by chapter seventy-seven (77) of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly; and section four hundred ninety-six (496), supplement to the code, 1918, as amended by chapter seventy-seven (77) of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly; and section five hundred ten-b (510-b), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, and enacting substitutes therefor, relating to the appointment and compensation of deputy county officers.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

7

Repeal and substitute — deputy clerks of district SECTION 1. court — duties — bond — salary. That the law as it appears in section two hundred ninety-eight (298), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, as amended by chapter seventy-seven (77) of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, be and the same is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: 5

"Each clerk of the district court may, in writing, with the consent of the board of supervisors, appoint one or more deputies not holding a county office, for whose acts he shall be responsible, and from whom he shall require a bond, which bond shall be approved by the officer who has the approval of the principal's bond. Such appointment may

- 10 be revoked in writing, which appointment and revocation shall be filed 11
- 12 in the auditor's office. The person or persons thus appointed shall 13
- qualify by taking the same oath as his principal, endorsed upon the certificate of appointment. The deputy, in the absence or disability